
Nos. 12-7012 & 12-7017

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

3M COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LANNY DAVIS, LANNY J. DAVIS &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC AND DAVIS-BLOCK LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Intervenor-Appellant.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
District of Columbia
Case No. 1:11-CV-01527**

3M COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Kenneth J. Pfaehler
David I. Ackerman
SNR DENTON US LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005-3364
Telephone: (202) 408-6468
Facsimile: (202) 408-6399

Michael J. Collins (admission pending)
Robert W. Gifford
BICKEL & BREWER
1717 Main Street
Suite 4800
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 653-4000
Facsimile: (214) 653-1015

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee 3M Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Davis Appellants Intentionally Defamed 3M Company in a Public Relations Campaign Designed to Coerce a Settlement of Litigation in the United Kingdom.	3
B. The Proceedings in the District Court Below	4
C. The District Court’s Order	6
D. The Davis Appellants And The Intervenor Appeal The Order.	7
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Order Is Unappealable Under § 1291 Because It Is Not A Final Decision.....	8
B. The Order Is Not Appealable Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292.	9
1. The Order Is Not Among The Enumerated Orders That May Be Immediately Appealed.	9
2. The District Court Did Not Certify The Order For Appeal Pursuant To § 1292.	9
C. The Collateral Order Doctrine Does Not Permit The Immediate Appeal Of The Order.....	11
1. An Immediate Appeal Is Not Proper Because The Order Can Be Effectively Reviewed After Final Judgment In This Matter.	13
2. The Appellate Jurisprudence Supports Dismissing This Appeal.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , No. 11-cv-1527, 2012 WL 386488 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2012)	passim
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	12
<i>American Hawaii Cruises v. Skinner</i> , 893 F.2d 1400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 20
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County, Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	8
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Pizzulli</i> , 917 A.2d 620 (D.C. 2007)	16
<i>Englert v. MacDonnell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	18, 20
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist Peoples Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 533 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 12

Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser,
490 U.S. 495 (1989).....13

McSurely v. McClellan,
697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....8

Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell,
No. 10-16209, 2012 WL 4000436. (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2012).....passim

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
130 S.Ct. 599 (2009).....13, 17

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993).....8

Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller,
472 U.S. 424 (1985).....12

Robinson-Reeder v. Am. Counsel on Edu.,
571 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....8

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....1, 6

Sherrod v. Breitbart,
No. 11-477, 2012 WL 506729 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2012).....6

Snyder v. Phelps,
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2012).....14

Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....14, 15

United States v. Hsia,
176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....14

Weber v. U.S.,
484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007)10

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006).....2, 11, 12, 14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 12918
28 U.S.C. § 12929, 10
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.1618, 19
D.C. Code § 11-72116
D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5501, *et seq.*passim
D.C. Code § 16-550214, 16, 18, 19
D.C. Code § 16-550416, 19
D.C. R. Civ. P. 11(c)16
La. Code Civ. P. art. 917(A)18, 19
La. Code Civ. P. art. 917(B)19
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14., § 55618, 19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.66018, 19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.67019
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.150.....18, 19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.152.....19
